On December 28, 2023, the Town Council adopted “An Ordinance for the Construction of the Hybrid 
(Bricks and Concrete) Downtown Streetscape Project on Both Sides of Maine Street in the Historic District 
(from Mill and Mason Streets to Pleasant and School Streets), With Total Project Costs Of Up To Four 
Million, Three Hundred  Fifty Thousand Dollars ($4,350,000), And Further Authorizing Acceptance of 
Grants and Contributions, the Expenditure of Available Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Revenues, and 
Authorizing the Issuance of Bonds Of Up To Three Million, Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($3,850,000)”, which repealed and replaced the previous ordinance.  Construction began in spring, 2024 
and is scheduled to take two years.  Debt service on the bonds are anticipated to be paid with Downtown 
TIF revenues. 

On October 21, 2024, the Town Council adopted an ordinance authorizing the issuance of up to $2,150,000